instead of a preferential allotment. The Company has filed Form GNL-2 with the RoC on February 22, 2025 to 

bring on record the correct board resolution dated September 17, 2021 recording the said allotment as a 

preferential allotment. Further, the Company had made a delay of 1,230 (One Thousand Two Hundred Thirty) 

days in filing Form MGT-14 with the RoC submitting the shareholders’ resolution dated September 18, 2021 

passed for approving the above-mentioned preferential allotment of 5,04,902 Equity Shares of face value ₹ 10/-.  

However, we cannot assure you that the RoC will not issue a notice or take any other regulatory action against